
OH&S Draft 

7/13/2015 

 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

Recording requested by 

and return to: 

 

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA  

c/o Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP 

The Orrick Building 

405 Howard Street 

San Francisco, CA  94105-2669 

Attn:  Mary A. Collins 

 

 Exempt from Recording Fee Pursuant to 

Government Code Section 27383 

 

  

 

 

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO FACILITY LEASE 

 

 

by and between 

 

 

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY 

 

 

and the 

 

 

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 

 

 

Dated as of July 1, 2015 

 

 

(Amending the Facility Lease (Various Capital Projects) 

dated as of February 1, 1999 as amended by the 

First Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of January 1, 2001, the 

Second Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of May 1, 2001, 

the Third Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of June 1, 2002, 

the Fourth Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of July 1, 2002, 

the Fifth Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of July 1, 2003, 

the Sixth Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of March 1, 2007 and 

the Seventh Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of December 1, 2013) 

 

 

  



 

 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO FACILITY LEASE 

This Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease, dated as of July 1, 2015, between the 

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY, a joint exercise of 

powers authority, duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of 

California (the “Authority”), as lessor, and the COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, a political 

subdivision organized and validly existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of 

California (the “County”), as lessee; 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the County has leased certain real property and the improvements 

thereon to the Authority pursuant to a lease, entitled “Master Site Lease” and dated as of 

February 1, 1999 and recorded on March 4, 1999 in the office of the County Recorder of the 

County, under Recorder’s Instrument No. 99-0059811; as amended by the First Amendment to 

Master Site Lease dated as of January 1, 2001 and recorded on January 25, 2001 in the office of 

the County Recorder of the County, under Recorder’s Instrument No. 01-17620, and the Second 

Amendment to Master Site Lease dated as of May 1, 2001 and recorded on May 10, 2001 in the 

office of the County Recorder of the County, under Recorder’s Instrument No. 2001-0123402 

and the Third Amendment to Master Site Lease dated as of June 1, 2002 and recorded on 

June 26, 2002 in the office of the County Recorder of the County, under Recorder’s Instrument 

No. 2002-0224906 and the Fourth Amendment to Master Site Lease dated as of July 1, 2002 and 

recorded on September 5, 2002 in the office of the County Recorder of the County, under 

Recorder’s Instrument No. 2002-0311941 and the Fifth Amendment to Master Site Lease dated 

as of July 1, 2003 and recorded on August 14, 2003 in the office of the County Recorder of the 

County, under Recorder’s Instrument No. 2003-0402053, the Sixth Amendment to Master Site 

Lease dated as of March 1, 2007 and recorded on March 13, 2007 in the office of the County 

Recorder of the County, under Recorder’s Instrument No. 2007-73304 and the Seventh 

Amendment to Master Site Lease dated as of December 1, 2013 and recorded on December 3, 

2013 in the office of the County Recorder of the County, under Recorder’s Instrument No. 2013-

0280631 (together, as amended, the “Site Lease”); 

WHEREAS, this Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease is entered into to amend in 

certain respects the lease between the Authority and the County entitled “Facility Lease (Various 

Capital Projects),” dated as of February 1, 1999 and recorded on March 4, 1999 in the office of 

the County Recorder of the County, under Recorder’s Instrument No. 99-0059812, as amended 

by the First Amendment to Facility Lease, dated as of January 1, 2001 and recorded on 

January 25, 2001 in the office of the County Recorder of the County, under Recorder’s 

Instrument No. 2001-0017621, the Second Amendment to Facility Lease, dated as of May 1, 

2001 and recorded on May 10, 2001 in the office of the County Recorder of the County, under 

Recorder’s Instrument No. 2001-00123403, the Third Amendment to Facility Lease, dated as of 

June 1, 2002 and recorded on June 26, 2002 in the office of the County Recorder of the County, 

under Recorder’s Instrument No. 2002-0224907, the Fourth Amendment to Facility Lease, dated 

as of July 1, 2002 and recorded on September 5, 2002 in the office of the County Recorder of the 

County, under Recorder’s Instrument No. 2002-0311942, the Fifth Amendment to Facility 

Lease, dated as of July 1, 2003 and recorded on August 14, 2003 in the office of the County 

Recorder of the County, under Recorder’s Instrument No. 2003-0402054 June 1, 2015, the Sixth 



 

 2 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

Amendment to Facility Lease, dated as of March 1, 2007 and recorded on March 13, 2007 in the 

office of the County Recorder of the County under Recorder’s Instrument No. 2007-73305 and 

the Seventh Amendment to Facility Lease, dated as of December 1, 2013 and recorded on 

December 3, 2013 in the office of the County Recorder of the County under Recorder’s 

Instrument No. 2013-0280630 (together and as amended from time to time, the “Facility Lease”) 

to release certain facilities and the parcels of real property upon which they are located (the 

“2015 Released Property”) from the real property leased pursuant to the Facility Lease as the 

County has exercised its right under the Facility Lease to optionally purchase the Authority’s 

interest in such facilities by prepaying the base rental for such facilities; 

WHEREAS, the Authority is applying such prepayment to the redemption and 

defeasance of outstanding bonds payable from such base rental, thereby reducing the amount of 

outstanding bonds payable from base rental payments under the Facility Lease; 

WHEREAS, the real property descriptions of the 2015 Released Property are 

contained in Exhibit B to this Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease and include the real property 

description of the Social Services Building, the term of which expired on June 1, 2008, and 

therefore, in accordance with the terms of the Facility Lease, is released from the encumbrance 

of the Facility Lease; 

WHEREAS, the County and the Authority will further amend the Master Site 

Lease pursuant to the Eighth Amendment to Master Site Lease to release the 2015 Released 

Property from the real property leased under the Site Lease thereby evidencing the vesting of the 

2015 Released Property in the County free from the encumbrance of the Site Lease and the 

Facility Lease; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment to the Facility Lease is permitted pursuant to 

Section 7.02, 7.03 and 10.06 of the Facility Lease and is in accordance with Section 6.08 of the 

Trust Agreement;  

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

ARTICLE XVIII 

 

RELEASE OF PROPERTY 

SECTION 18.01. Effective Date.  This Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease shall 

become effective on the date of recordation of this instrument in the office of the County 

Recorder of the County, State of California, or on ________, 2015, whichever is earlier, and 

such date of commencement shall be hereinafter referred to as the “effective date.”  On the 

effective date the real property leased pursuant to the Facility Lease is amended to read as set 

forth in Exhibit A attached to this Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease.  The 2015 Released 

Property described in Exhibit B to this Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease, which parcels 

including the improvements thereon, are not included in the real property described in Exhibit A, 

shall no longer be subject to or encumbered by the Facility Lease and references to Facilities in 

the Facility Lease shall hereafter exclude such parcels of real property and the improvements 



 

 3 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

thereon and references to the Demised Premises in the Facility Lease shall hereafter exclude the 

real property described in Exhibit B to this Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease. 

SECTION 18.02. Additional Definitions.  From and after the effective date of 

this instrument, the following new definitions shall be added to Section 1.01 of the Facility 

Lease, in alphabetical order, to read as follows: 

“Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease 

The term “Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease” means 

that Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease between the Authority 

and the County, dated as of July 1, 2015, as originally executed 

and recorded or as it may from time to time be supplemented, 

modified or amended pursuant to the provisions hereof.” 

“2015 Released Property 

The term “2015 Released Property” means the parcels of 

real property described in Exhibit B attached to the Eighth 

Amendment to Facility Lease and include facilities formerly 

identified in the Facility Lease as Social Services Building Summit 

Centre Building 2002 Series B Facilities and Juvenile Justice 

Detention Facility.” 

SECTION 18.03. Prepayment and Remaining Base Rental.  The Authority has 

caused the redemption and defeasance of Bonds issued pursuant to the Trust Agreement from the 

prepayment by the County, including the 1999 Series A Bonds, the 2002 Series A Bonds, the 

2002 Series B Bonds, the 2003 Series A Bonds and a portion of the 2007 Series A Bonds.  The 

Base Rental required to be paid by the County for the continued lease of the Facilities listed in 

Exhibit A is sufficient to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds that remain outstanding 

under the Trust Agreement.  The revised Base Rental Payment schedule evidencing such 

prepayment is set forth in Exhibit C hereto. 

SECTION 18.04. Continuing Disclosure.  The County hereby covenants and 

agrees that it will file the required notice of the release of the 2015 Released Property in order to 

comply with and carry out all of the provisions of the Continuing Disclosure Agreement relating 

to the Authority’s outstanding Bonds issued under the Trust Agreement. 

SECTION 18.05. Facility Lease in Full Force and Effect.  Except as in this 

Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease expressly provided, the Facility Lease shall continue in full 

force and effect in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof, as amended and 

supplemented hereby. 

SECTION 18.06. Execution in Counterparts.  This Eighth Amendment to Facility 

Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an 

original, but all together shall constitute but one and the same Eighth Amendment to Facility 

Lease.  It is also agreed that separate counterparts of this Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease 



 

 4 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

may separately be executed by the Authority and the County, all with the same force and effect 

as though the same counterpart had been executed by both the Authority and the County. 



 

 5 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Authority and the County have caused this Eighth 

Amendment to Facility Lease to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly 

authorized, all as of the day and year first above written. 

 COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, 

   as Lessee 

 

[SEAL] 

 By  

  John M. Gioia 

  Chair, Board of Supervisors 

  County of Contra Costa, State of California 

 

 

Attest: 

By  

 David Twa 

 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

 and County Administrator 

 

 

 COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA PUBLIC 

FINANCING AUTHORITY, 

   Lessor 

 

 

 By  

  John M. Gioia 

  Chair 

 

Attest: 

By  

 David Twa 

 Executive Director and Secretary 

 

 



 

A-1 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

EXHIBIT A 

Demised Premises 

All that certain real property situated in the County of Contra Costa, State of 

California, described as follows:  

 



 

A-2 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 

 



 

A-3 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 
 



 

A-4 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

Employment and Human Services Building 

 



 

A-5 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 
Family Law Center 

 

Public Defender’s Building 



 

A-6 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

West County Animal Shelter 

 

 



 

A-7 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

Adolescent Residential Treatment Facility 

 



 

A-8 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 
Martinez Health Center Clinic and Contra Costa Regional Medical Center 

 



 

A-9 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 



 

A-10 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 



 

A-11 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 



 

A-12 
 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 



 

 B-1 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

EXHIBIT B 

Released Property 

 



 

 B-2 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 

 

 
 



 

 B-3 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 
 

  



 

 B-4 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

2002 Series B Facilities 

 
 

 



 

 B-5 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 



 

 B-6 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 



 

 B-7 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 



 

 B-8 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 



 

 B-9 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

Juvenile Justice Detention Facility 

 



 

 B-10 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 C-1 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

EXHIBIT C 

Base Rental Payment Schedule 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 
(Government Code Section 27281) 

 

This is to certify that the interest in real property conveyed by the foregoing 

Eighth Amendment to Facility Lease from the County of Contra Costa Public Financing 

Authority to the County of Contra Costa, a political subdivision of the State of California (the 

“County”), is hereby accepted by order of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Contra 

Costa on _______________________, and the County consents to recordation thereof by its duly 

authorized officer. 

 COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, 

   as Lessee 

 

[SEAL] 

 By  

  John M. Gioia 

  Chair, Board of Supervisors 

  County of Contra Costa, State of California 

 

 

Attest: 

By  

 David Twa 

 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

 and County Administrator 

 

 



 

 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

CONSENT OF TRUSTEE 

 

The undersigned, as successor trustee under the Trust Agreement dated as of 

February 1, 1999, as amended, between the COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA PUBLIC 

FINANCING AUTHORITY (the “Authority”) and the trustee, hereby acknowledges and 

consents to the execution and delivery of the EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO FACILITY LEASE 

dated as of July 1, 2015, between the Authority and the COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA (the 

“County”) relating to the Facility Lease (Various Capital Projects) dated as of February 1, 1999, 

as amended by the First Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of January 1, 2001, the Second 

Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of May 1, 2001, the Third Amendment to Facility Lease 

dated as of June 1, 2002, the Fourth Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of July 1, 2002, the 

Fifth Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of July 1, 2003, the Sixth Amendment to Facility 

Lease dated as of March 1, 2007, and the Seventh Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of 

December 1, 2013, between the Authority and the County. 

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL 

ASSOCIATION, as Trustee 

 

 

 

By  

Authorized Officer 

 



 

 OHSUSA:761765545. 

 

CONSENT OF INSURER 

 

The undersigned, as successor insurer (the “Insurer”) of a portion of the County of 

Contra Costa Public Financing Authority Lease Revenue Bonds (Refunding and Various Capital 

Projects), 1999 Series A, issued pursuant to the Trust Agreement dated as of February 1, 1999 

(as supplemented, the “Trust Agreement”), between the COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 

PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY (the “Authority”) and Wells Fargo Bank, National 

Association as successor trustee, and as Insurer of the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds 

(Various Capital Projects), 2001 Series A, issued pursuant to the First Supplemental Trust 

Agreement, the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Various Capital Projects), 2001 Series B, 

issued pursuant to the Second Supplemental Trust Agreement, the Authority’s Lease Revenue 

Bonds (Various Capital Projects) 2002 Series A, issued pursuant to the Third Supplemental Trust 

Agreement, the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Refunding and Various Capital Projects) 

2002 Series B, issued pursuant to the Fourth Supplemental Trust Agreement, the Authority’s 

Lease Revenue Bonds (Various Capital Projects), 2003 Series A, issued pursuant to the Fifth 

Supplemental Trust Agreement, the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Refunding of Various 

Capital Projects) 2007 Series A, issued pursuant to the Sixth Supplemental Trust Agreement and 

the Authority’s Lease Revenue Bonds (Medical Center Refunding) 2007 Series B, issued 

pursuant to the Seventh Supplemental Trust Agreement, hereby consents, pursuant to Section 

6.08 of the Trust Agreement, to the execution and delivery of the Eighth Amendment to Facility 

Lease dated as of July 1, 2015, between the Authority and the COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 

(the “County”) relating to the Facility Lease (Various Capital Projects) dated as of February 1, 

1999, as amended by the First Amendment to Facility Lease, dated as of January 1, 2001, the 

Second Amendment to Facility Lease, dated as of May 1, 2001, the Third Amendment to Facility 

Lease dated as of June 1, 2002, the Fourth Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of July 1, 2002, 

the Fifth Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of July 1, 2003, the Sixth Amendment to Facility 

Lease dated as of March 1, 2007 and the Seventh Amendment to Facility Lease dated as of 

December 1, 2013 between the Authority and the County. 

NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE GUARANTEE 

CORPORATION 

 

 

 

By  

Authorized Officer 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 Page 

 

 -i-  

 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

ARTICLE XVIII RELEASE OF PROPERTY ............................................................................ 2 

SECTION 18.01. Effective Date ................................................................................ 2 

SECTION 18.02. Additional Definitions ................................................................... 3 

SECTION 18.03. Prepayment and Remaining Base Rental ....................................... 3 

SECTION 18.04. Continuing Disclosure ................................................................... 3 

SECTION 18.05. Facility Lease in Full Force and Effect .......................................... 3 

SECTION 18.06. Execution in Counterparts.............................................................. 3 

EXHIBIT A – Demised Premises .............................................................................................. A-1 

EXHIBIT B – Released Property ............................................................................................... B-1 

EXHIBIT C – Base Rental Payment Schedule .......................................................................... C-1 

 



 

 OHSUSA:761765545.5  

 

An extra section break has been inserted above this paragraph. Do not delete this section break if 

you plan to add text after the Table of Contents/Authorities.  Deleting this break will cause Table 

of Contents/Authorities headers and footers to appear on any pages following the Table of 

Contents/Authorities. 


